
scale (printed at 22x34):
David Baker Architects

date:
Charities Housing

1" = 50'-0" G0013001-3017 EL CAMINO REAL TITLE SHEET
22203

01/20/2023

3001-3017 EL CAMINO REAL

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD -
MAJOR PROJECT SUBMITTAL

PROJECT DIRECTORY

OWNER:
El Camino PA, L.P.
C/O Charities Housing
1400 Parkmoor Ave., Suite 190
San Jose, CA 95126
Attn: Kathy Robinson
T: 408.550.8311
E: krobinson@charitieshousing.org

ARCHITECT:
David Baker Architects
461 2nd St, Loft C-127
San Francisco, CA 94107
Attn: Daniel Simons
T: 415.335.7064
E: danielsimons@dbarchitect.com

PROJECT SITE

ADDRESS

PARCEL APN

ZONING

LOT SIZE

BUILDING TYPE

3001-3017 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
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1" = 40'-0"

3ZONING SETBACKS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

REFERENCES 

UNIT TYPE   COUNT PERCENT    SIZE AREA  

STUDIO 20 16% 14' x 24'   336 SF
1 BEDROOM 44 34% 22' x 24'   528 SF
2 BEDROOM 31 25% 33' x 24'   792 SF
3 BEDROOM 34 26% 42' x 24' 1008 SF

TOTAL 129

RESIDENTIAL UNIT COUNT

PARKING COUNT 

TYPE COUNT                            

ADA (2 REG / 1 VAN) 5 (EVSE-READY)
EVSE-INSTALLED 1 
PARKING LIFTS 97 (EVSE-READY)  

TOTAL 103 (EVSE-READY)       
PARKING RATIO: .80 

3001-3017 El Camino Real is the result of a lot line adjustment to combine existing lots 55, 56, 
and a portion of 72 (see G001 for reference). The proposed Lot 55 is 49,864 square feet 
bounded by El Camino Real to the southwest, Olive Avenue to the northwest, and Acacia 
Avenue to the southeast. The project proposes using the State Density Bonus to construct a 
five story building with 100% affordable multi-family housing.

Palo Alto Municipal Code - Supp. No. 52 - 8/2021

BICYCLE PARKING

TYPE COUNT

LONG-TERM 138
SHORT-TERM   14         

TOTAL 152     

0' 10' 20' 40'

LOT  AREA 

LOT  COVERAGE

FLOOR AREA

49,864 SF (1.14 AC)

36,674 SF

136,945 SF

REQUIRED PARKING
RATIO .5

REQUIRED PARKING 129 LONG-TERM
  13 SHORT-TERM

1" = 80'-0"

2LOT LINES - EXISTING

1" = 80'-0"

1LOT LINES - PROPOSED

CONSTRUCTION TYPE (4) LEVELS TYPE V, OVER (1) LEVEL TYPE I
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PROPOSED 5- AND 6-SEGMENT DE-611 

SYSTEMS USED IN TANDEM CONFIGURATION 

METRIC AND IMPERIAL TYPICAL DIMENSIONS 

ARE REFLECTED IN PLANS (SEE A110)
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SUSTAINABILITY OPEN SPACEMASSING AND PUBLIC INTERFACE
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PEDESTRIAN MEWS - LOOKING EAST ENTRY COURTYARD AT EL CAMINO REAL

NORTHWEST CORNER - GARAGE ENTRY AND PEDESTRIAN MEWS AT GROUND FLOOR UNITS SOUTHEAST CORNER - BUILDING ENTRY AND EL CAMINO REAL FRONTAGE
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OCCUPANCY GROSS FLOOR AREA

COMMON SPACE 12,316 SF

PRIVATE SPACE 3,003 SF

USABLE COMMON SPACE 7,856 SF

USABLE PRIVATE SPACE 4,018 SF

27,193 SF

OCCUPANCY GROSS FLOOR AREA

USABLE COMMON SPACE 7,856 SF

USABLE PRIVATE SPACE 4,018 SF

11,874 SF

MINIMUM LANDSCAPE/OPEN SPACE COVERAGE
PER PALO ALTO MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 18.16.060   DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, TABLE 4, 30% 
MINIMUM LANDSCAPE/OPEN SPACE COVERAGE REQUIRED.

USABLE OPEN SPACE (PRIVATE AND/OR COMMON)
PER PALO ALTO MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 18.16.060   DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, TABLE 4, 150 SQ 
FT PER UNIT USABLE OPEN SPACE REQUIRED.

REQUIRED USABLE OPEN SPACE: 
(1) MAY BE ANY COMBINATION OF PRIVATE AND COMMON OPEN SPACES; 
(2) DOES NOT NEED TO BE LOCATED ON THE GROUND (BUT ROOFTOP GARDENS ARE NOT 
INCLUDED AS OPEN SPACE EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW); 
(3) MINIMUM PRIVATE OPEN SPACE DIMENSION SIX FEET; AND
(4) MINIMUM COMMON OPEN SPACE DIMENSION TWELVE FEET.

PODIUM OPEN SPACE IS NOT CONSIDERED USABLE BECAUSE IT IS NOT ON LEVEL 3 OR ABOVE PER 
18.40.230. 60% OF PODIUM OPEN SPACE AS ROOF GARDEN WOULD BE 6,222 SF

FOR CN AND CS SITES ON EL CAMINO REAL AND CC(2) SITES THAT DO NOT ABUT A SINGLE- OR TWO-
FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE OR ZONING DISTRICT, ROOFTOP GARDENS MAY QUALIFY AS USABLE 
OPEN SPACE AND MAY COUNT AS UP TO 60% OF THE REQUIRED USABLE OPEN SPACE FOR THE 
RESIDENTIAL COMPONENT OF A PROJECT. IN ORDER TO QUALIFY AS USABLE OPEN SPACE, THE 
ROOFTOP GARDEN SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SECTION 18.40.230.

18.40.230   ROOFTOP GARDENS
   (B)   THE ROOFTOP GARDEN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE THIRD OR HIGHER STORY.

MINIMUM LANDSCAPE/OPEN SPACE COVERAGE

USABLE OPEN SPACE (PRIVATE AND/OR COMMON)

11,874/129 UNITS = 92 SF/UNIT PROVIDED

129 UNITS X 150 SF/UNIT = 19,350 SF USABLE OPEN SPACE REQUIRED
PROJECT DOES NOT COMPLY.

LOT  AREA = 49,864 SF (1.14 AC) 

30% of 49,864 = 14,959.2 
PROJECT COMPLIES.

OCCUPANCY GROSS FLOOR AREA

Level 2

COMMON SPACE 12,149 SF

12,149 SF

OCCUPANCY GROSS FLOOR AREA

Level 1

COMMON SPACE 166 SF

USABLE COMMON SPACE 7,856 SF

8,022 SF

30% OF 8,022 SF = 2,406 SF
LANDSCAPE         3,355 SF - COMPLIES

30% OF 12,149 SF = 3,644 SF
LANDSCAPE         5,707 SF - COMPLIES
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OCCUPANCY GROSS FLOOR AREA

Level 1

CIRCULATION 1,913 SF

COMMON 5,564 SF

GARAGE / BIKE ROOM 20,012 SF

GREEN / OPEN SPACE 10,664 SF

RESIDENTIAL 4,674 SF

SERVICE / TRASH 3,569 SF
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STAIRS / ELEVATOR 674 SF

48,131 SF

Level 2

CIRCULATION 3,794 SF

GREEN / OPEN SPACE 14,149 SF
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1" = 20'-0"

2FIRE ACCESS DIAGRAM

1" = 20'-0"

1EAST-WEST SECTION

0' 10' 20'

FIRE PROTECTION
1. ALL AREAS ARE TO BE PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER 2019 CBC 903.2.8 AND THE NFPA 13.
2. PROVIDE STANDPIPES PER 2016 CBC SECTION 905 AND NFPA 14
3. PROVIDE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER 2016 CBC 907.2.9 & 907.2.10.1.2 AND NFPA 72
4. PROVIDE FIRE PUMP SYSTEM PER NFPA 20
5. FIRE WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2016 CBC SECTION 706. 
6. BUILDING IS SEPARATED BY A 3-HR HORIZONTAL SEPARATION AT THE POIDUM PER CBC 510.2

LEGEND:
17' LADDER
LADDER PADS
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1" = 20'-0" G6033001-3017 EL CAMINO REAL

LIFE SAFETY/EXIT ACCESS
CODE DIAGRAMS

22203

01/20/2023

0' 10' 20'

1" = 20'-0"

2Level 2

4 STORIES OF TYPE V/A OVER ONE LEVEL OF TYPE I/A

BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 903.3.1.1

Per CBC 2022 table 504.4, type V/A buildings of R-2 occupancy are allowed to have 4 stories. The building is equipped throughout 
with an automatic sprinkler system withouht increasing height and area.

NOTES:
TWO ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS PROVIDED. PER CBC 2022 SEC 1009.2.1 EXCEPTION 1, WHERE THE BUILDING IS 
PROVIDED WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT THE ELEVATOR DOES NOT REQUIRED TO BE PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE MEAN OF 
EGRESS.

NOTES:
FOR CORRIDORS: 44" MIN PROVIDED PER TABLE 1020.2 - @ 0.15"
FOR  DOORS:  32" MIN CLEAR REQUIRED PER 1010.1.1 - 34" CLR PROVIDED TYP. = @ 0.15"
FOR  STAIRS:  44" MIN CLEAR REQUIRED PER 1011.2 - 34" CLR PROVIDED TYP. = @ 0.2" 

1" = 20'-0"

1Level 1

At = SM (without height increase) = 36,000 SF (SPRINKLERS USED WITHOUT HEIGHT INCREASE)A  = [A  + (NS x I  )] x S
a t f a

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA

Ns = 12,000 SF 

I   =  [ F/P - 0.25 ] W/30f

A   = [36,000 + (12,000 X 0.2)] x 2 = 76,800 SF
a

Aa = Allowable Area
At = Tabular allowable area factor in accordance with Table 506.2
NS =Tabular allowable area factor in accordance with Table 506.2 for a nonsprinklered building
If =   Area factor increase due to frontage
Sa = Multiplier (per 506.2.3 equals 2)
F =   Building perimeter that fronts on a public way or open space having a width of 20 feet or more
P =  Perimeter of entire building (feet)
W = (Width: weighted average) = Calculated width of public way or open space (feet) 

= (L1 × w1 + L2 × w2 + L3 × w3…)/F

Where
F = 144'+56'+52'+144' = 396' (ALL THE FRONTAGES HAVE A WIDTH OF AT LEAST 30')
P = 144'+56'+98'+32'+54'+38'+62'+52'+58 = 594'
W = [(120*30)+(24*20)+(56*30)] / 396' = 15'
I  = [F/P -0.25] x W/30 = ((396' / 594') - 0.25) x (15' / 30) = 0.208 ~0.2 (rounded down)f

A   = TOTAL TYPE V/A AREA SHALL NOT EXCEED 76,800 SF
a

A  = [A  + (NS x I  )] x S
a t f a

EVERY SINGLE STORY OF TYPE V SHALL NOT EXCEED 19,200 SF

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA 1

At = SM (without height increase) = 36,000 SF (SPRINKLERS USED WITHOUT HEIGHT INCREASE)

Ns = 12,000 SF 

I   =  [ F/P - 0.25 ] W/30f

A   = [36,000 + (12,000 X 0.4)] x 2 = 81,600 SF
a

f

A   = TOTAL TYPE V/A AREA SHALL NOT EXCEED 81,600 SF
a

A  = [A  + (NS x I  )] x S
a t f a

EVERY SINGLE STORY OF TYPE V SHALL NOT EXCEED 19,200 SF

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA 2

Where
F = 144'+78'+36'+54'+144'+155'+114'+114' = 839' (ALL THE FRONTAGES HAVE A WIDTH OF AT LEAST 30')
P = 144'+78'+36'+54'+144'+155'+114'+114'+11'+19'+5' = 874'
W = [(120*30)+(24*20)+(78*30)+(36*30)+(54*20)+(114*30)+(114*30)] / 839' = 19'
I  = [F/P -0.25] x W/30 = ((835' / 874') - 0.25) x (19' / 30) = 0.44 ~0.4 (rounded down)
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2. LOOKING NORTH FROM EL CAMINO REAL AT SOUTH SIDE OF SITE
05/2022

3. LOOKING NORTHWEST FROM ACACIA AVE AT SOUTHEAST SIDE OF SITE
02/2022

1. LOOKING EAST FROM EL CAMINO REAL TOWARDS AT WEST SIDE OF SITE
03/2022

4. LOOKING WEST FROM ACACIA AVE AT EAST SIDE OF SITE
02/2022

5. LOOKING SOUTH FROM OLIVE AVE AT NORTH SIDE OF SITE
01/2020

8. VIEW OF EL CAMINO REAL EAST
03/2022

6. VIEW OF OLIVE AVENUE NORTH
03/2022

7.  VIEW OF EL CAMINO REAL & ACACIA AVENUE WEST
03/2022

9. 7.  VIEW OF EL CAMINO REAL & ACACIA AVENUE SOUTH
03/2022

10. VIEW OF ACACIA AVENUE NORTH
05/2022
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PRELIMINARY STORM WATER QUALITY
CONTROL PLAN

AREA TCM TREATMENT TYPE TOTAL AREA
(SQ. FT.)

TREATMENT
AREA REQ. (SQ.

FT.)

TREATMENT
AREA PROVIDED

(SQ. FT.)

PONDING
DEPTH (IN.)

*DMA 1 1 BIOTREATMENT POND 17,000 417 443 6

*DMA 2 2 BIOTREATMENT POND 16,959 464 614 6

*DMA 3 3 BIOTREATMENT POND 11,576 275 481 6

*BIOTREATMENT SIZING BASED ON COMBINATION FLOW-VOLUME METHOD

BIOTREATMENT SUMMARY TABLE

AREA TREATMENT TYPE TOTAL AREA
(SQ. FT.)

IMPERVIOUS
AREA (SQ. FT.)

PERVIOUS AREA
(SQ. FT.)

PONDING
DEPTH (IN.)

SR 1 SELF-RETAINING AREA** 4,428 2,031 2,397 3

SELF-RETAINING SUMMARY TABLE

**MAXIMUM RATIO OF IMPERVIOUS:PERVIOUS AREA FOR SELF-RETAINING AREAS IS 2:1

STORMWATER CONTROL NOTES

’
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EL
 C

AM
IN

O 
RE

AL

OLIVE AVE.

ACACIA AVE.

LEVEL 1
LANDSCAPE

BELOW

LEVEL 1
LANDSCAPE

BELOW

NEW STREET TREE, TYP.

EXISTING TREE, TYP. SEE L002.

NEW CONCRETE CITY SIDEWALK.

ENHANCED PAVING: MULTI-COLORED.

WATER-WISE LANDSCAPING. SEE PLANT LEGEND ON L003.

CONCRETE PAVING.

DECORATIVE BENCH.

DECORATIVE BICYCLE RACKS (7 RACKS = 14 SHORT-TERM PARKING).

PICNIC TABLE AND BENCHES.

DECORATIVE METAL FENCE. MAX. 6 FT. HEIGHT.

RAISED METAL PLANTERS AT LEVEL 1 UNIT PATIOS.

PET-RELIEF AREA.

LANDSCAPE BOULDERS.

BBQ COUNTER.

BERMED PLAY AREA WITH TUNNEL.

RESIDENT GARDEN AREA.

RESIDENT SEATING AREA.

RAISED CONCRETE PLANTER WITH BUILT-IN SEATWALL WITH WOOD

SLATS.

DECORATIVE LARGE FORMAT ROOF BALLAST PATTERNS.

RAISED STORMWATER PLANTERS AT PODIUM.

VERTICAL HANGING GREENERY FROM PLANTER ABOVE.

DECORATIVE WOOD SEATING WITH SHADE TREE OR TABLE.

PAVING AT PODIUM.

SEATWALL WITH WOOD SLATS.

SOLID PERIMETER FENCE: MAX. 6 FT. HEIGHT.

TRANSFORMER.

LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS KEY
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LOT 72

EXISTING
RESIDENTIAL

LOT 72

EXISTING
RESIDENTIAL

LANDSCAPE DESIGN INTENT

WATER-USE STATEMENT
PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL AND STATE WATER CODES,
INCLUDING AB 1881 (MWELO). IRRIGATION SYSTEM WILL UTILIZE
LOW-VOLUME APPLICATIONS METHODS AND EFFICIENT
WEATHER-BASED CONTROL TECHNOLOGIES. PLANT SELECTIONS SHALL
REFLECT WATER-SAVING GOALS AND BE GROUPED IN SIMILAR
HYDROZONES.

THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN IS INTENDED TO PROVIDE AN ATTRACTIVE AND
RESPONSIBLE LIVING ENVIRONMENT FOR THE PROJECT RESIDENTS; AN
AESTHETICALLY-PLEASING PLACE TO CALL HOME THAT BOTH THE
RESIDENTS AND NEIGHBORS CAN TAKE PRIDE IN.

THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN PROVIDES MULTIPLE OUTDOOR SPACES FOR
RESIDENTS TO ENJOY. AREAS FOR BOTH PASSIVE AND ACTIVE
RECREATION, RELAXATION, AND SOCIALIZATION TAKE ADVANTAGE OF
OPENINGS CREATED BY THE BUILDING FORMS.

REPEATING FORMS AND GEOMETRIES PROVIDE A COMMON/COHESIVE
LANGUAGE AS ONE MOVES FROM LEVEL-TO-LEVEL AND COURTYARD-TO
-COURTYARD WHILE THE UTILIZATION OF WATER-FRIENDLY PLANTINGS
WITH VARYING FORMS AND HUES PROVIDES THE VISUAL AND
TEXTURAL INTEREST AT A PEDESTRIAN SCALE.
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BAY-FRIENDLY GUIDELINES (HTTP://RESCAPECA.ORG ):
 - DO NOT USE CHEMICALS FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES, HERBICIDES OR

COMMERCIAL SOIL AMENDMENT.  USE ORGANIC MATERIALS
REVIEW INSTITUTE (OMRI) MATERIALS AND COMPOST.

- AVOID COMPACTING SOIL IN AREAS THAT WILL BE UNPAVED.

FOR GUIDANCE REFER TO THE BAY-FRIENDLY LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES:

HTTP://WWW.STOPWASTE.ORG/RESOURCE/BROCHURES/
BAY-FRIENDLY-LANDSCAPE-GUIDELINES-SUSTAINABLE-PRACTICES-
LANDSCAPE-PROFESSIONAL
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20

20
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26

TREE SUMMARY

AVOID COMPACTING SOIL IN AREAS THAT WILL BE UNPAVED.
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EXISTING TREE LEGEND
# REMOVE? SPECIES

 1 NO  LONDON PLANE TREE (PLATANUS X HISPANICA)

 2 NO  LONDON PLANE TREE (PLATANUS X HISPANICA)

 3 NO  LONDON PLANE TREE (PLATANUS X HISPANICA)

4 NO  LONDON PLANE TREE (PLATANUS X HISPANICA)

 5 NO  LONDON PLANE TREE (PLATANUS X HISPANICA)

 6 NO  LONDON PLANE TREE (PLATANUS X HISPANICA)

 7 NO  LONDON PLANE TREE (PLATANUS X HISPANICA)

 8 NO  LONDON PLANE TREE (PLATANUS X HISPANICA)

 9 NO  LONDON PLANE TREE (PLATANUS X HISPANICA)

10 YES ARISTOCRAT CALLERY PEAR ( PYRUS C. 'ARISTOCRAT')

11 YES ARISTOCRAT CALLERY PEAR ( PYRUS C. 'ARISTOCRAT')

12 YES ARISTOCRAT CALLERY PEAR ( PYRUS C. 'ARISTOCRAT')

13 YES  PEPPER TREE (SCHINUS MOLLE)

14 YES ARISTOCRAT CALLERY PEAR (PYRUS C. 'ARISTOCRAT')

18 YES ARISTOCRAT CALLERY PEAR (PYRUS C. 'ARISTOCRAT')

23 YES TREE-OF-HEAVEN (AILANTHUS ALTISSIMA)

 15, 21, 22, 24, 25 EXISTING, OFFSITE, TO REMAIN. INCLUDED DUE TO PROXIMITY TO
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

EXISTING
RESIDENTIAL

LOT 72

1) PLAN IS BASED ON TREE REPORT PREPARED BY DAVID L. BABBY CONSULTING ARBORIST (PREPARED
MARCH 18, 2022). SEE SHEETS T-1 THROUGH T-5.

2) TREE NUMBERING REFLECTS & MATCHES NUMERICAL IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM USED IN THE REPORT
REFERENCED ABOVE.

3) REFER TO TREE REPORT FOR DETAILED REVIEW AND ANALYSIS OF EXISTING TREES.

EXISTING TREE NOTES

01/20/2023
scale (printed at 22x34):

FOR TREE  RETAIN/REPLACEMENT SUMMARY, SEE SHEET L001.
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